
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 19th December, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 
 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Jason Williams (Chair) 

Paul Fisher 
Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T  

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committee 
Councillor Co-ordinator. 
 
Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5
[...]
-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 31st October, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush (Chair), Sara Hassan, Ryan Jude and 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      It was noted that Councillors Bush and Jude had replaced Councillors 

Williams and Chowdhury on the Sub-Committee. 
  
1.2      A Councillor was required to Chair the evening’s meeting and the Sub-

Committee  
  

RESOLVED:  
  
That Councillor Ruth Bush be elected Chair of Planning Applications Sub-
Committee (1) for that evening’s meeting. 

  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      The Chair explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of the 

Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members 
would have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in 
the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

2.2      Councillor Hitchcock declared that in respect of Item 2 the application site was 
situated within her ward, but she had held no discussions with any parties 
regarding the application. 

  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 
  
 
4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO 697 - 92 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, 

NW8 0JT 
 

To confirm or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 697. 
  

Additional representations were received from Councillor Caroline Sargent 
(23.10.23) and Westminster City Council’s Arboricultural Officer (24.10.23). 
  
Late representations were received from Westminster City Council’s Town 
Planning and Building Control Team (15.06.23) and Arboricultural Officer 
(23.05.23). 

  
           Simon Gamlin addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the order. 
  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
  
That Tree Preservation Order No. 697 (2023) be confirmed without 
modification with permanent effect. 

  
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The Sub-Committee heard the planning applications in the following order: 2, 
3 and 1. 

  
 
1 11 STANHOPE GATE, LONDON, W1K 1AN 
 

Excavation of new basement level; extension of the existing fourth floor 
rearwards and to create a mansard roof form; replacement of existing fifth 
floor with small extension to the rear (to match the fourth floor below); creation 
of new sixth floor and new roof level, to facilitate the provision of 6 residential 
units (use class C3), set back roof plant room and shroud to contain life safety 
kit, alterations and changes to rear fenestration at all levels, residential 
balcony at front fifth floor level and new terrace at ground floor rear with 
basement ventilation. 
  
The Presenting Officer also tabled a revised recommendation in addition to 
the following amended conditions: 

  

Page 6



 
3 

 

1.        Grant conditional permission subject to completion of a S106 legal 
agreement to secure the foll
[...]
lass C3). 
  
Prior to the meeting the Presenting Officer had circulated an amended 
daylight and sunlight report (26.10.23). 
  
Guy Chambers addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Jane Stancliffe addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Nicholas Farrell addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
1)        That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional 

condition to secure a blind window in the rear facade of the rear 
extension.  

Page 9



 
6 

 

  
2)        That conditional listed building consent be granted.  
  
3)        That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in informative 1 on the draft listed building consent decision letter 
be agreed. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.38 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 10



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th December 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  

23/06072/FULL 

23/06073/LBC 

 

West End 

Basement 
And Ground 
Floor 
38 Curzon 
Street 
London 
W1J 7TU 

Amalgamation of the existing cinema and restaurant, 

retaining the 2 existing cinema screens, to create a 

cinema-led, mixed-use premises; replacement plant 

equipment; and other associated external works.  

 

 

38 Curzon Lease Ltd 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent.  

3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative one on the 

draft decision letter. 

  
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s) :  

23/01537/FULL 

 

 

West End 

11 
Stanhope 
Gate 
London 
W1K 1AN 

 

Excavation of new basement level; extension of the 

existing fourth floor rearwards and to create a 

mansard roof form; replacement of existing fifth floor 

with small extension to the rear (to match the fourth 

floor below); creation of new sixth floor and new roof 

level, to facilitate the provision of 6 residential units 

(use class C3), set back roof plant room and shroud  

to contain life safety kit, alterations and changes to 

rear fenestration at all levels, residential balcony at 

front fifth floor level and new terrace at ground floor 

rear with basement ventilation. 

 

Stanhope Property 

Ltd 

Recommendation  

1.Grant conditional permission subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure the following: 

 

i).   A late-stage viability review mechanism,  

ii).  Car club membership for the occupiers of all residential units for a period of 25 years, and 

iii). Payment of S106 monitoring costs. 

 

2. If the legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee resolution, then: 

 

a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether the permission can be issued with 

additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director 

of Town Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 

Powers; however, if not 

 

b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider whether permission should be refused on 

the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that 

the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Director 

of Town Planning and Building Control is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 

for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th December 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN(s) :  

23/03299/FULL 
23/03300/LBC 

 

Pimlico North 

71 - 73 
Belgrave 
Road 
London 
SW1V 2BG 

Erection of a single storey mansard extension to 
No. 73; extensions to 
the closet wings at rear second floor level of both 
Nos. 71 and 73; rebuilding of the existing rear 
lower ground floor extension to No. 73; alterations 
to the lower ground floor fenestration; landscaping 
of the rear courtyard and associated internal 
alterations 

 

Ashford Leisure 

Limited 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent.  

3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in informative one of the 

draft listed building consent decision letter. 

  

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 December 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Basement And Ground Floor, 38 Curzon Street, London, W1J 7TU  

Proposal Amalgamation of the existing cinema and restaurant, retaining the 2 
existing cinema screens, to create a cinema-led, mixed-use premises; 
replacement plant equipment; and other associated external works.  

Agent hgh Consulting 

On behalf of 38 Curzon Lease Ltd 

Registered Number 23/06072/FULL 

23/06073/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
1 September 
2023 

Date Application 
Received 

1 September 2023           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

Neighbourhood Plan Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
 
2. Grant Conditional Listed Building Consent.  

 

3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the 

draft decision letter. 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 
The application proposes the amalgamation of the existing cinema and restaurant uses at the site to 
create a mixed-use cinema/
[...]
ere of particular relevance: 
Policies 38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 adopted in April 2021 and paragraph 2.4 of 

our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 62



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 December 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Addendum Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 11 Stanhope Gate, London, W1K 1AN  

Proposal Excavation of new basement level; extension of the existing fourth floor 
rearwards and to create a mansard roof form; replacement of existing 
fifth floor with small extension to the rear (to match the fourth floor 
below); creation of new sixth floor and new roof level, to facilitate the 
provision of 6 residential units (use class C3), set back roof plant room 
and shroud  to contain life safety kit, alterations and changes to rear 
fenestration at all levels, residential balcony at front fifth floor level and 
new terrace at ground floor rear with basement ventilation. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of Stanhope Property Ltd 

Registered Number 23/01537/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 March 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

8 March 2023           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

Neighbourhood Plan Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure the 
following: 
 
i).   A late-stage viability review mechanism,  
ii).  Car club membership for the occupiers of all residential units for a period of 25 years, and 
iii). Payment of S106 monitoring costs. 
 
2. If the legal agreement has
[...]
alls during maintenance such as for any high level plant., , Preparing a health 
and safety file is an important part of the regulations. This is a record of information for the client 
or person using the building, and tells them about the risks that have to be managed during 
future maintenance, repairs or renovation.  For more information, visit the Health and Safety 
Executive website at www.hse.gov.uk/risk/index.htm.  , , It is now possible for local authorities to 
prosecute any of the relevant parties with respect to non compliance with the CDM Regulations 
after the completion of a building project, particularly if such non compliance has resulted in a 
death or major injury. 
  
 

 
6 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (including date decision and planning reference number). This will assist in 
future monitoring of the equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, 
Reasons & Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room 
whilst the meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 Item No. 

 2 

 

[Relevant extract] 

  

  

MINUTES   

  

CITY OF WESTMINSTER  

  

  

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)   

  

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS  

  

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on Tuesday 
31st October, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 

6QP.  

  

Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush (Chair), Sara Hassan, Ryan Jude and Elizabeth 

Hitchcock  

  

  

1  MEMBERSHIP  

  

1.1      It was noted that Councillors Bush and Jude had replaced Councillors Williams and 

Chowdhury on the Sub-Committee.  

   

1.2      A Councillor was required to Chair the evening’s meeting and the SubCommittee   

   

RESOLVED:   

   

That Councillor Ruth Bush be elected Chair of Planning Applications SubCommittee 

(1) for that evening’s meeting.  

   

  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  

2.1      The Chair explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of the Sub-

Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed officer’s 

report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter or e-mail 

received in respect of every application, including all letters and emails containing 

objections or giving support. Members of the Sub- 

Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an 

issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this 

meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not 

Page 85



 Item No. 

 2 

 

mean that the issue had been ignored. Members would have read about the issue and 

comments made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting.  

   

2.2      Councillor Hitchcock declared that in respect of Item 2 the application site was 

situated within her ward, but she had held no discussions with any parties regarding 

the application.  

   

  

3  MINUTES  

  

3.1      RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 be signed by 

the Chair as a correct record of proceedings.  

   

  

4  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO 697 - 92 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, 

NW8 0JT  

  

To confirm or not to confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 697.  

   

Additional representations were received from Councillor Caroline Sargent 

(23.10.23) and Westminster City Council’s Arboricultural Officer (24.10.23).  

   

Late representations were received from Westminster City Council’s Town Planning 

and Building Control Team (15.06.23) and Arboricultural Officer (23.05.23).  

   

           Simon Gamlin addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the order.  

   

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:   

   

That Tree Preservation Order No. 697 (2023) be confirmed without modification 

with permanent effect.  

   

  

5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

  

The Sub-Committee heard the planning applications in the following order: 2, 3 and 

1.  

   

  

1  11 STANHOPE GATE, LONDON, W1K 1AN  

  

Excavation of new basement level; extension of the existing fourth floor rearwards 

and to create a mansard roof form; replacement of existing fifth floor with small 

extension to the rear (to match the fourth floor below); creation of new sixth floor 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 2 

 

and new roof level, to facilitate the provision of 6 residential units (use class C3), set 

back roof plant room and shroud to contain life safety kit, alterations and changes to 

rear fenestration at all levels, residential balcony at front fifth floor level and new 

terrace at ground floor rear with basement ventilation.  

   

The Presenting Officer also tabled a revised recommendation in addition to the 

following amended conditions:  

   

1. Grant conditional permission subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement 

to secure the following:  

   

i. A late-stage viability review mechanism   

ii. Car club membership for the occupiers of all residential units for a 

period of 25 years.  

   

2. If the legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of 

the Committee resolution, then:  

   

a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider 

whether the permission can be issued with additional conditions attached 

to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the 

Director of Town Planning and Building Control is authorised to 

determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 

not  

   

b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control shall consider 

whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not 

proved possible to complete an agreem
[...]
rth 

Subject of Report 71 - 73 Belgrave Road, London, SW1V 2BG 

Proposal Erection of a single storey mansard extension to No. 73; extensions to 
the closet wings at rear second floor level of both Nos. 71 and 73; 
rebuilding of the existing rear lower ground floor extension to No. 73; 
alterations to the lower ground floor fenestration; landscaping of the 
rear courtyard and associated internal alterations 

Agent David Symonds 

On behalf of Ashford Leisure Limited 

Registered Number 23/03299/FULL & 
23/03300/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 1 June 2023 

Date Application 
Received 

17 May 2023 

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Pimlico 

Neighbourhood Plan Pimlico Neighbourhood Plan (adopted 7 December 2022) 

1. RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission
2. Grant conditional listed building consent
3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in informative on

the draft listed building consent decision letter

2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS

71-73 Belgrave Road comprise lower ground, ground and four upper floors, with No.71 terminating
with a mansard extension.  Originally built as two houses, the buildings are linked internally at lower
ground and ground floor levels and are currently occupied as the Astor Victoria Hostel (Class C1).

The Astor Victoria is one of four London hostels run by Astor Hostels (an independent youth hostel 

          3

Page 109

Agenda Item 3



Item No. 

operator). The Astor Victoria currently provides budget overnight tourist accommodation in the form 
of dorms with shared shower and toilet facilities and communal self-catering kitchen and dining 
rooms. It is proposed to extend, reconfigure and upgrade the hostel to provide ensuite facilities to 
guest bedrooms, improved communal (dining/kitchen) spaces and use of the rear courtyard.    

The key considerations in this case are: 

 The impact on residential amenity
 The impact of the proposed extensions on the charac
[...]
2022 planning permission and listed building consent granted for 
extensions at second floor level of the rear closet wings on both 71 and 73 Belgrave 
Road (22/02948/FULL and 22/02949/LBC). This permission/consent has not yet been 
implemented but allows for the outward of extension of the existing second floor closet 
wing to match the depth of the first floor below and the depth of the adjacent closet wing 
on 75 Belgrave Road.         

    
8. THE PROPOSAL 
 

Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the erection of a single 
storey mansard extension to No. 73; extensions to the closet wings at rear second floor 
level of both Nos. 71 and 73; the rebuilding of the existing rear lower ground floor 
extension to No. 73; alterations to the lower ground floor fenestration; landscaping of the 
rear courtyard and associated internal alterations. 
 
Internally it is proposed to upgrade the hostel facilities and provide ensuite facilities to all 
guest bedrooms. The front rooms at first and second floor level in each building are to be 

          3

Page 115



 Item No. 
  

 
combined to create larger dorms with ensuite bathrooms. There would be a similar 
layout at third and fourth floors and an ensuite dorm in the new mansard on No. 73 to 
match the layout of that on No. 71. The second floor closet wing extensions create an 
enlarged private ensuite guest bedroom in each building. This internal reconfiguration 
would result in a reduction in the number of guest bedrooms from 37 to 32 and a 
reduction in the number of bedspaces from 205 to 194.   
 
The ground floor would be reconfigured to create a more open reception area and at 
lower ground the communal kitchen and dining rooms would be relocated to the rear and 
guest bedrooms moved to the front. Doors from the communal dining rooms at lower 
ground floor level are proposed to open out onto the rear courtyard which is to be 
landscaped with raised beds and planting. Although the courtyard
[...]

 
* any extra work which is necessary after further assessments of the building's condition; 
* stripping out or structural investigations; and, 
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents.  It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our 
consent.  Please remind your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms 
and conditions of this consent.  (I59AA) 
  

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	 Schedule of Applications
	1 Basement and Ground Floor, 38 Curzon Street, London, W1J 7TU
	2 11 Stanhope Gate, London, W1K 1AN
	3 71-73 Belgrave Road, London, SW1V 2BG



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 19th December, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Paul Fisher, Md Shamsed 
Chowdhury and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
Also Present: Councillors Jessica Toale (Item 1), Councillor Jim Glen (Item 3)  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      It was noted that Councillor Fisher substituted for Councillor Hassan. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1     Councillor Jason Williams explained that a week before the meeting, all 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
2.2     Councillor Paul Fisher declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 1 as the 

application site fell with the West End Ward. It was highlighted that he had 
publicly supported the listing of the building as an Asset of Community Value 
(ACV); however, he did not consider himself to have a conflict of interest and 
would determine the application based on its merits. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1     RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2023 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 



 
2 

 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
4.1      The applications were taken in the following order: 1, 3, 2. 
  
4.2     At the start of the meeting, the presiding officer explained that the Government 

had, on the day of the meeting, published the new National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and therefore all the committee reports referred to the 
previous version of the NPPF. Where changes in the new NPPF affected the 
consideration of the items on the agenda, this was covered in the officer 
presentations and discussions. 

 
1 BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 38 CURZON STREET, LONDON, W1J 

7TU 
 

Amalgamation of the existing cinema and restaurant, retaining the 2 existing 
cinema screens, to create a cinema-led, mixed-use premises; replacement 
plant equipment; and other associated external works. 
  
Additional representations were received from Cratus Group on behalf of 38 
Curzon Lease Ltd (08.12.23) and one interested party (undated). 
  
Late representations were received on behalf of 38 Curzon Lease Ltd and two 
interested parties (undated). 
  
The Presenting Officer tabled the following additional condition. 
  
Condition 16: 
  
The applicant must provide: 
  
(i)        The replacement shopfront; 
(ii)       The lift between the basement and first floors; 
(iii)      The access route between the ground floor restaurant area and the 

cinema foyer; and 
(iv)      The reinstated feature lighting in the cinema foyer 

  
Prior to the commencement of the cinema-led, mixed-use premises hereby 
approved.” 
  
Reason: 
To make sure that there was reasonable access for people with disabilities 
and to make sure that the public benefits required to outweigh the less than 
substantial harm to the special interest of this listed building were delivered, 
as set out in Policies 38 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 – 2040 (April 2021).” 

  
Damian Drabble addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Edward Fletcher addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  



 
3 

 

Mike Washbourne addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the 
application. 
  
Belinda Harley representing the Resident’s Society of Mayfair and St James’s 
addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Jessica Toale, in their capacity as Ward Councillor for the West 
End Ward, addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:       
 

1. That conditional permission, as amended, be granted subject to: 
  

a)    condition 10 on the planning permission being amended to ensure that 
the use of the cinema is also limited to the area shown in pink on the 
approved drawings. 

b)    the wording of condition 11 on the planning permission being amended 
to require the submission of a further Operational Management Plan for 
the City Council’s approval, to include details regarding the Community 
Liaison Group; and, 

c)     That the additional condition 16, tabled by officers, be imposed on the 
planning permission. 

  
2. That conditional Listed Building Consent be granted subject to: 

  
a. condition 5 of the listed building consent be amended to require the 

acoustic screen to be installed prior to the operation of the air source 
heat pumps and retained so long as the plant is in situ. 

  
3. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 on the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
 
2 11 STANHOPE GATE, LONDON, W1K 1AN 
 

Excavation of new basement level; extension of the existing fourth floor 
rearwards and to create a mansard roof form; replacement of existing fifth 
floor with small extension to the rear (to match the fourth floor below); creation 
of new sixth floor and new roof level, to facilitate the provision of 6 residential 
units (use class C3), set back roof plant room and shroud to contain life safety 
kit, alterations and changes to rear fenestration at all levels, residential 
balcony at front fifth floor level and new terrace at ground floor rear with 
basement ventilation. 
  
An additional representation was received from Savills (15.12.23). 
  
Simon Wallis addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 



 
4 

 

1. That conditional permission be granted subject to completion of a S106 
legal agreement to secure the following: 
  
i). A late-stage viability review mechanism, 
ii). Car club membership for the occupiers of all residential units for a period of 
25 years, and 
iii). Payment of S106 monitoring costs. 
  
2. That if the legal agreement had not been completed within six weeks of the 
date of the Committee resolution, then: 
  
a) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control should consider 
whether the permission can be issued with additional conditions attached to 
secure the benefits listed above. If this was possible and appropriate, the 
Director of Town Planning and Building Control was authorised to determine 
and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not 
  
b) The Director of Town Planning and Building Control should consider 
whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it had not proved 
possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that 
the proposals were unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would 
have been secured; if so, the Director of Town Planning and Building Control 
was authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 
for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
  
Following the Committee’s decision to grant planning permission, it was also 
agreed to accept the applicant’s ex-gratia payment of £150,000 towards the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Fund to be paid on completion of the legal 
agreement. 

 
 
3 71-73 BELGRAVE ROAD, LONDON, SW1V 2BG 
 

Erection of a single storey mansard extension to No. 73; extensions to the 
closet wings at rear second floor level of both Nos. 71 and 73; rebuilding of 
the existing rear lower ground floor extension to No. 73; alterations to the 
lower ground floor fenestration; landscaping of the rear courtyard and 
associated internal alterations. 
  
The Presenting Officer tabled the following additional proposed condition. 
  
Condition 14: 
  
On implementation of this planning permission, the main entrance to the 
hostel shall be via No. 71 as shown on drawing number 2219 P100 S2 P4 and 
the entrance door to No. 73 shall cease to be used as the main entrance and 
shall only be used as a means of escape in case of emergency.” 
  
Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in 
Policies 7, 16 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 – 2040 (April 2021). 



 
5 

 

  
Officers also proposed the following amendment to condition 4(i). 
  
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts 
of the development: 
  
Omit: 
(i) New glass screen and doors at ground floor level (elevation and section 

          details showing framing details (1:10)) 
  
Replace with: 
(i) New double doors to ground floor main reception which shall be traditional 
timber panelled doors (elevation and section details at 1:10). 
  
David Symonds addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Janet Clark addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Jim Glen, in his capacity as Ward Councillor, addressed the Sub-
Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 

 
1.  That conditional permission, as amended, be granted subject to: 
  

a. the additional condition tabled by officers be added to ensure the main 
entrance to the hostel would be from No.71 Belgrave Road; 

b. the tabled amendment to condition 4 (i) on the draft listed building 
consent be agreed to ensure traditional timber panelled double doors 
to the ground floor main reception; 

c. the Operation Management Plan condition be strengthened to include 
details of staffing, a 24 hour a day point of contact for local residents 
and details of how the hostel would handle guests congregating 
outside of the premises; 

d. condition 8 be amended to restrict the use of the rear courtyard 
between the hours of 7 pm to 8 am daily, and to ensure that the dining 
room doors are closed after 7pm to 8 am daily; and 

e. an informative be added regarding the landscaping to the rear 
courtyard which is secured under condition 13 to be designed to 
ensure that the planters cannot be used for seating.   

  
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted. 

 
3. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

informative on the draft listed building consent decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.36 pm 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  



 
6 

 

 
 
 


